


Dowland, ‘In darknesse let mee dwell’  Adès, Darknesse Visible  
Bars  line  bars    
1–42     1– 7  A  
43–6   In darknesse let mee dwell,   8–13  
7–8   the ground shall sorrow be,  14–18   
9    19–20  B  
10   The roofe Dispaire to barre [all],  21–23  
11  all cheerfull light from mee,  24–26  
12–131  The wals of marble blacke  27–301  

132–155  that moistned still shall weepe,  302–37  
156–163    38–401  

164–19  My musicke, hellish, jarring sounds  402–49  
20  to banish friendly sleepe.  50–54  
211–212    55  C  
213–22   Thus wedded to my woes,  56–60  
23–24  and bedded to my Tombe,  61–65  
25    66  
26  O let me living die,  67–69   
27–28  [repeat]  70–73  
29  till death doe come.  74–75  
30   [repeat]  76–77  
31   [repeat]  78–80  
32    81–83   
33–34  In darknesse let mee dwell.  84–89  Coda 
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outside circle to inside circle:  

solo violin; oboe, horns, trumpets; flute, clarinet, bassoon; chaconne 
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outside circle to inside circle: piccolo, violin I, clarinet; solo violin; chaconne 
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 outside circle to inside circle: solo violin, chaconne 
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Bars Tempo (Time signature) Duration Pace Tonal energy 

1–92 Adagio  7'5" 

 

Slow 

 

Initial tension with A♭m;  

gradual affirmation of: 

[C major 

A♭ catalysts for episodic 

tonality; aurally significant 

allusions include: Cm (93), 

C♯m (119); Gm (132) 

B♭m (139); 

A♭ (147); A♭m (150) 

93–100 Un pochett meno adagio 

2'17" Transitional 

101–128 Poco affret. 

129–133 Poco a poco affrettando il Tempo al 

134–155 Former ! = new !.  

156–212 Vivacissimo 0'54" Fast 
Rapid rate of change; A♭ 

continues to incite motion 

213–221 Rallentando al... Former ! = new ".      at bar 220 0'15" Transitional G as dominant to: 

222–236 Adagio 0'59" Slow [C minor 

Ambiguity increases 237–241 Poco a poco meno lento al... 0'12" Transitional 

242–257 Former ! = new !.    1'16" Moderate 

Em (244); E♭m (251); Dm 

(254); C♯m (256); Cm (257) 

258–282 Allegro molto moderato (# at bar 255) Temporary re-establishment 

of C major;  

prominent A♭ disruptions 

(299; 320–321) prompt 

harmonic detours;  

E♭ episode (375); 

283–284 Un pochett. Affrettando 0'03" Transitional 

285–289 Allegro moderato 0'08" Moderate 

290–408 Poco a poco meno moderato 2'47" Transitional 

409–448 Vivace 
0'46" Fast 

Persistent C♭ / B allusions; 

449–463 Presto G (449) as dominant to: 

 
464–475 Poco a poco rallentando al... 0'14" Transitional 

476–495 Adagio 

4'28" Slow 

[C major 

Em rupture (496) with A♭ 

appearances (500); final 

reassertion of C major with 

enharmonic A♭ allusion 

496–505 Largamente molto 

506–521 Affetuoso 

522–525 Tempo I 

 



Bars Pulse Stated tempo interrelation Duration Momentum / energy 

1–52 ! = c. 80 Con moto 3'13" 

Gradual build in 
momentum and energy 

(8'19") 
 

Descending sequences 
give way to proliferating 
motivic developments 

across an extended 
sequence of changes in 

tempo and metre 

53–91 " = c. 80 former ! = new " 1'10" 

92–101 " = 120 former "#= new " 0'12" 

102–111 " = 108 – 0'15" 

112–125 " = 92 – 0'23" 

126–141 " = 80 – 0'32" 

142–184 " = 160 former ! = new " 0'55" 

185–213 $ = 120 former $. = new $ 0'41" 

214–222 " = 80 former " = new ! (Tempo of ‘F’, bar 53) 0'17" 

223–250 " = c. 108 
 

former ! = new "# 0'32" 

251–256 " = c. 160 former "#= new " (Tempo of ‘L’, bar 142) 0'09" 

257–284 ! = c. 52 – 2'53" 
Dissipation of energy; 

return to opening 
gestures and sonorities 

(4'10") 

285–286 Calando molto e rit… – 0'08" 

286–300 ! = c. 80 Tempo I: previous !#= new ! 1'09" 

300–302 Rit. – 0'18" 

302–390 ! = 80 A tempo, sereno ma con moto 5'26" Consistent build in 
momentum and energy 
established; ensemble 

unites in spiralling 
explorations of hybrid 

chaconne theme 
(7'43") 

391–392 Poco piu largamente – 0'10" 

393–398 " = c. 80 Doppio movimento: former ! = new " 0'15" 

399–440 " = 160 Doppio movimento: former ! = new " 1'05" 

441–444 Molto rallentando al fine – 0'29" 
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Bar/RN 1 2 3 A 5 B 7 8 C 10 11 
Chord αI11 β6 β6 α10 αI6 β10 αI5 αI1 αI0 αI8 αI11 αI7 αI6 β10 αI2 αI9 αI5 αI1 αI0 β4 β0 α4 

Bar/RN D 13 14 E 16 17 F 19 20 G 22 
Chord αI8 αI4 αI3 α7 β3 α7 αI11 α11 αI6 β10 β6 α10 (01357) δ7  δ8 η3 η11 

Bar/RN 23 24 25 26 H 28 29 30 31 32 
Chord η10 η2 η11 η9 η9 η5 η4 η8 η4 η3 

 
Bars 1–8, ‘Night Music’; 9–11, ‘Minimalism 1: Echo’; 12–14, ‘Minimalism 1: Early Glass’; 15–20,  
‘Minimalism 3: Mid-Period Adams’; 18–26, Messiaen-like ‘augurs chord’ in piano; 27–32, ‘Minimalism 4: Michael Nyman’. 



E G♯ C♯ F♯ B D♯ G B♭ D F C A 

C♯ minor (037) B major (037) G minor (037) F major (037) 

(027) Augmented (048) B♭ major (037)   

(027) E♭ major (037) (025) 
 



RN   A   B       

Row P4 P9 P2 P7 P0 P5 P10 P3 P8 P1 P6 P11 

Dur (♩) 28 24 29 24 28 14 15 14 14 12 12 12 
RN C      D   E   

Row P4 P9 P2 P7 P0 P5 P10 P3  P8 P1 P6 P11 

Dur (♩) 10 11 11 12 11 12 10 10 10 11 11 10 

RN         F    

Row P4 P9 P2 P7 P0 P5 P10 P3 P8 P1 P6 P11 

Dur (♩) 6 6 5 4 3.5 3.5 3 3 3 2.5 10.5 dissolve 

 



?

?

44 42 83 42 85Baritone

Reduction

134

Jœ ‰ Œ Œ ‰ jœ
en! Herr

ƒ !

9 Der Tod zum Papst

Jœ# ‰ Œ
Papst,

œ#
Pitch classes descending by fifth

.œ#

du

œ#

œ# œ jœ
3

hist der

œ# œ

œ œ
3

125

?

?

85 45 86 42 44 42B

Violins &
Violas

139 œn .œ

höchœ

œb ˙ 3

ste

œb

712 œb œ ˙ .œ ‰
nu

œb

œ# > œ> œ# > Jœ# >
‰ ‰

tan zen wir vor,

œ# œ#

ƒ œ# .
Œ

ichœ# œ( )

œ3

und

œ

61
w

du!

œ

- -

&

?

?

?

42

42

42

43

43

43

43

43

43

Picc.

B

Violins &
Violas

∑

˙

∑

∑

∑

.˙

∑ &

∑

©

Score

(a)



&

&

?

43Mezzo

Violins &
Violas

168 ˙ Jœ
- œ
3

Ach Her re

œœœ
œ

bb œ œ œ

ƒ
13 Der Papst

˙ ‰ jœ#
Gott, was

œ
œ#

œ#

œ# >
œ œ# œ
3

nützt es mir,

œ# œ#
œn

œ Œ œn
so

œb
œn œn

˙n œ#

hoch im

œ
œ

œ#

œ

˙# œn
Rang zu

œ# œ#

œ ˙b
wer den?

œn œ#
œn

œ#

∑

œn
œ

œn

- -

&

&

?

Mezzo

Violins &
Violas

œn œ# œ#
Wie al le

œœœ
( )( )( ) œ œ#

œœb( )( ) œ

P
œn ˙n

Men schen

œ# œb

œ# œ#

˙#
Œ

hier

œ
œn

œ œ# œ#

Bin ich de

œ œ

œn œn

p dim.

˙n œ#
reinst nur

œn ˙#
Er den.

œœœ( )( )( )

œœ( )( )

˙
Œ

- - - -

&

?

&

?

Mezzo

B

Violins &
Violas

∑

∑

∑ †

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

2

(b)



?

?

?

84

84

84

44

44

44

45

45

45

45

44

44

44

44

43

43

43

43

45

45

45

45

Baritone

Orchestra

√

238
˙n

Sag

˙n
œ œ# œ œ#

œ œ œn œb

œn œn œ# œb˙b

DER TOD20
Ï

Der Tod zum Kardinal

˙ ˙

gu te

˙ ˙wwn
v

wwwv

‰ = Œ

ƒ

˙ ˙

Nacht der

˙ ˙ww

˙ ˙#
ww

?

(rit. sempre)

P

Ascending
       Thirds

.˙#
Œ œ

Welt be

˙ œ# œ œœ œ# œ ˙

œ œ# œ œ# œww
œ#
>

œ œ# œ œ# œœ

A tempo, con moto

p

˙# ˙#

stürtz ter

œœ#
œ
œ

# œœ# œœœ##

œœ œœ#
œœ## œœ#

œœœ# œœ œœ##
œœœ##

˙n
œb

Kar di

œ# œ#œœ## ˙

œœ## œœ# œœb

œœœ### œœœ
œœ#

- - - - -

?

?

?

?

45

45

45

45

44

44

44

44

43

43

43

43

44

44

44

44

43

43

43

43

44

44

44

44

Bar.

Reduc.

Orch.

√ √

244 ˙b
Œ Œ

œ

nal! Dein

œa œœbn œn ˙n
˙b œn œ œœ#

œn œb œ œœ# œ

œœb œœb œœn ˙̇#

F ˙ ˙

En de

œ Œ œ
œ#œœ# œ œ#
œ#

œ# œœ œœ# œœ##

œœ œœ œœ## œœœ#

p

œ œ œ

ru fet

˙# œ
œ# œ# œœ##

œœ## œœ œœ#

œœœ### œœœ
œœœ#

.˙# œ#
dich zur

œ# œ#
œ# œ# œ#

œœ## œœ## œœ# œœ#

œœœ###
œœ## œœ# œœ#

not hurried

π

œb œ œ œn
un ge zähl ten

˙#œn œœ# œ
Œ

˙n œ# œœœn
nn

-
œn œ œ

œœn œœ# œœ# œœ

espress.
˙# Œ

Zahl.

œ
œ# œœ## œ#

œœœ#
## œœ# œœœ#

#

œœ## œœ# œœœ##

- - - - -

?

?

44

44

Bar.

Reduc.

œ œ# œ œ# œœ
œœœ# œœ ∑ Ó Œ

∑

Ascending Thirds



†

&
?

t

24

24

24

24

24

24

24

43

43

43

Mezzo

Bar.

Cello I

Cello II

655 WWW

WWWW#
##

WWWW#
##

WWW

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑66

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

†

?

43

43

42

42

43

43

44

44

42

42

44

44

42

42

44

44

Picc.

B

661

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

†

?

?

t

C Tpt.

B

Vln.

Vc. II

671

∑

∑

∑ †

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑ &

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

©

Score



&

?

44

44

24

24

43

43

Mezzo

Bar.

745

Ó ˙b

O

Ó Œ œ
Für

p

˙ ˙
füh re

œ ˙# œ
eu re

rit.

˙b
,

˙
mich inns

˙ ˙b

See le

π

˙# wn
3

ew' ge

wb ˙n
3

wird es

6

6

6

6
W
Le

W

schwer.

πA tempo

W#
ben

w
∑

- - -

- -

&

?

43

43

42

42

43

43

44

44

42

42

44

44

42

42

44

44

Picc.

B

751

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑ †

∑

†

?

?

?

C Tpt.

B

Vln.

Vc. II

761

∑

∑

761

∑ †

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑ &

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

∑

©

Score







&

&

&

&

&

w44 X X D X# X X XJn a ¥ D ¥ Xb Eb

¥4
4 a XjX

XnXb X
X X
X
X
X X

JXb a D X#X
XX XXn X

XbXb XnX X
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MIRANDA:

&

&

&

&

&

(cf. the opening of the Piano Quintet
  and of Lieux retrouvés, 2nd mvt.)

(Ariel’s chord, Act 1, sc. 3)

α RI(α) α

<3,2,4><4,3,2>

embeds: embeds:
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PROSPERO:

(isorhythmic)
repeating interval series

repeating rhythm

–2 –2

RI
retrograde-inversion chains of (015) trichords
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A spell seems to have been cast... �e guests are unaware 
that they are somehow going around in circles.
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χ cycle 
from {D♭, A♭}

SA SDb 6

1
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Sequenced
RI(χ)-chains



Out of nowhere a number of large LAMBS appear
across the threshold in the dining room. D
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BLANCA:

DOCTOR:

superposed χ cycles
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phrase A (D) phrase A (Gß) 

phrases A/B' in augmentation (Aß) phrase B' (F) 

Grouping dissonance: 3 + 3 + 3 (vocal) vs. 2 + 2 + 2 +2 (instrumental) 

 

 

a) 

b) 

c) 



 
 
 
‘Spoons’ three-part cycle: <–5,–5,–2> / <1,1,–2> 
 

 
 
 

bars 1304–1306 
 

bars 1308–1311 
 

Hexatonic cycle: 
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